for shareholders as they reduced potential share dilution. Together, management considers them to be
significant for the Corporation, as they reduce Questfire’s debt as well as potential share dilution and the
surrounding uncertainty for existing and prospective shareholders. In management’s view, this makes
Questfire a more attractive investment opportunity by reducing the said risks.

Given the size of these transactions, the Corporation wishes to explain their impact on the first quarter of
2014 on a pro forma basis. This will enable shareholders to evaluate Questfire’s results for the three
months ended March 31, 2014 by normalizing the impact of the 2013 Debentures, reduction in Class B
shares, and the non-recurring gain on sale of assets. This includes cash interest and non-cash accretion
finance expense for the 2013 Debentures, non-cash accretion finance expense for the 1,505,400 Class B
shares repurchased, as well as the resultant gains from repurchase. The long-term contract obligation’s
impact from repurchasing the 2013 Debentures will be included, as this will be a go-forward cash finance
expense.

Amounts
recognized on

financial
statements

Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma results

 $ $ $

Operating income 3,450,695 - 3,450,695
Non-recurring gains (1) 18,154,245 (18,154,245) -
Finance expense (2) (2,415,597) 795,516 (1,620,081)
Deferred income tax expense (4,814,063) 4,339,683 (474,380)
Income for the period 14,375,280 (13,019,046) 1,356,234

Computation of per share amounts:
Numerator
Income attributed to Class A shares 14,375,280 (13,019,046) 1,356,234
Dilutive effect of convertible debentures, net of tax 633,766 (581,830) 51,936
Dilutive effect of Class B shares, net of tax 296,943 (227,003) 69,940
Numerator for diluted income per share amounts 15,305,989 (13,827,879) 1,478,110

 # # #
Denominator
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding for
basic per share calculation 12,963,001 - 12,963,001
Stock options 1,127,968 - 1,127,968
Warrants 735,362 - 735,362
Convertible debentures 21,424,086 (18,554,086) 2,870,000
Class B shares 12,093,177 (8,855,295) 3,237,882
Denominator for diluted income per share amounts 48,343,594 (27,409,381) 20,934,213

Per basic share 1.11 (1.01) 0.10
Per diluted share 0.32 (0.25) 0.07

13 | P a g e

Amounts
recognized on

financial
statements

Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma results

 $ $ $

Funds flow from operations 8,389,817 - 8,389,817
Per basic share 0.65 - 0.65
Per diluted share 0.18 0.22 0.40

Cash flow from operations 8,704,505 - 8,704,505
Per basic share 0.67 - 0.67
Per diluted share 0.18 0.24 0.42

(1) Includes both the gain on repurchase of the 2013 Debentures and the gain on sale of assets. The gain on
sale of assets impact will be removed, as the results of asset sales are dependent on the nature and quality
of assets sold, and are unlikely to be repeatable.

(2) Removes accretion and interest expense attributed to the 2013 Debentures; removes the accretion expense
attributed to the Class B shares tendered through the Issuer Bid; removes the financing expense attributed
to the repurchase of the 2013 Debentures and Class B shares; and adds the interest expense expected to